# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Charles Henry Cowie	06/16/2011
Tobias McKay Bridges	06/15/2011
Richard Rex Bottles	06/16/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Apex Brands, Inc.
Street Address:	14600 York Road
Internal Address:	Building A
City:	Sparks
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21152

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13908431

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-322-6132

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com
Correspondent Name: Kenneth C. Bruley

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street, 42nd Floor
Address Line 2: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17745/09419-CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth C. Bruley	
Signature:	/Kenneth C. Bruley/	

502369520 REEL: 030534 FRAME: 0086

OP \$40,00 13908431

Date:	06/03/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=17745_09419_CON_Assignment#pasource=17	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030534 FRAME: 0087

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. <u>17745/09419</u>

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, we, Charles Henry Cowie, a citizen of the United States, and having an

address of 1009 Ransom Drive, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401, Tobias McKay Bridges, a citizen of

the United States, and having an address of 17218 Russett Farm Drive, Shrewsbury,

Pennsylvania 17361, and Richard Rex Bottles, a citizen of the United States, and having an

address of P.O. Box 16657, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403, have invented certain new and useful

improvements in TOOL KIT MOUNTING SYSTEM, for which a U.S. patent application was

filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2011 and assigned Serial

No. 13/109,474; and

WHEREAS, Apex Brands, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address

of 14600 York Road, Bldg. A, Sparks, Maryland 21152, is desirous of acquiring the right, title

and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any

foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell,

assign and transfer unto said Apex Brands, Inc, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title

and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in

any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any

applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign

applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said

invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also

the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to

PAIENI I · 030534 EDAME

REEL: 030534 FRAME: 0088

be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Apex Brands, Inc. as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Apex Brands, Inc. all facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said Apex Brands, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent or related intellectual property protection for said invention or inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
Chalo Com
Charles Henry Cowie
STATE OF Arkansas  COUNTY OF Craighead
Personally appeared before me, Charles Henry Cowie, to me known and known to me to
be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same
to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this <u>lo</u> day of <u>lone</u> , 2011.
Notary Public for Pr Kansas  My Commission Expires: 4-18-2013  Heather D. Parsons County Of Craighead Notary Public - Arkansas My Commission Exp. 04/18/2013

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have he	reunto set my hand and seal this/S day
of JUNE , 2011.	
Tobias Mc	Kay Blidges
STATE OF Mary land) COUNTY OF Baltimine	
Personally appeared before me, Tobias M	IcKay Bridges, to me known and known to me to
be the person described and who executed the fe	oregoing instrument and acknowledged the same
to be his act and deed in and for the purposes	set forth in said instrument this 15th day of
My Commission Expires:  ALICEANNE G.  NOTARY PUB BALTIMORE CO MARYLAND MY COMMISSION EXPIRES M	ZARAS LIC UNTY ARCH 23, 2015

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day
of () (11)
Richard Rex Bottles
STATE OF ARKANSAS )
COUNTY OF CLAIG HEAD
Personally appeared before me, Richard Rex Bottles, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this day of
, 2011.
Notary Public for Arkansas My Commission Expires: 4-18-2013